Adjusted EBITDA 49,486  72,076

For details on adjusted items see pages 19 and 20.

   19

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (continued)

Loss before adjusting items

3 months to
 31 March

 2024

3 months to31
March
 2023

 £000  £000

Total income 79,905  60,979

Collection activity and fund management costs (28,070)  (24,032)

Other operating expenses (28,787)  (24,051)

Total operating expenses (56,857)  (48,083)

Operating profit 23,048  12,896

Derivative fair value movements –  –

Net finance costs (26,610)  (25,347)

Share of profit in associate –  2,061

Loss before tax and adjusting items (3,562)  (10,390)

Taxation charge on underlying activities  463  2,078

Loss after tax before adjusting items (3,099)  (8,312)

Non-controlling interest 75  467

Loss before adjusting items attributable to owners of the company  (3,024)  (7,845)

Tax rate on results before adjusting items 13.0%  20.0%

Reconciliation between IFRS profit and profit before adjusting items for the three-month periods:

3 months to 31 March 2024

3 months to31 March 2023
 loss before

tax tax
loss after

tax

 loss before
tax tax

loss after
tax

£000 £000 £000

£000 £000 £000

IFRS reported loss (11,348) 1,207 (10,141)  (14,520) 2,784 (11,736)

Adjusting items:

Acquisition costs (including
amortisation of acquisition intangible assets)

7,786 – 7,786  4,664 – 4,664

Remeasurement of held for sale assets and
liabilities

– – –  (9,681) – (9,681)

Operations held for sale result – – –  9,147 – 9,147

Tax associated with adjusting items – (744) (744)  – (706) (706)

Loss before adjusting items (3,562) 463 (3,099)  (10,390) 2,078 (8,312)

Adjusting items are those items that by virtue of their size, nature or incidence (i.e. outside the normal operating
activities of the Group) are not considered to be representative of the ongoing performance of the Group and these
items are excluded to get to the loss before adjusted items.

Acquisition costs primarily relate to impact of the acquisition of Arrow Group by TDR, but also includes the acquisitions
of Maslow and Blue Current Capital, both acquired in 2023. These acquisitions create ongoing non-cash acquisition
intangible and fair value or other accounting unwinds, which in Q1 2024 amounted to £7.8 million (Q1 2023: £4.7
million).

   20

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (continued)

Reconciliation of profit after tax to the free cash flow result

The table below reconciles the reported profit after tax for the period to the free cash flow result.

Three-month period ended 31 March 2024

Income
Reported

loss Other items
Free cash

flow

 £000 £000 £000

Total income from portfolio investments 29,922 26,959 56,881
Balance sheet cash
collections in the period4

Income from integrated fund and asset
management income

48,631 – 48,631
Income from integrated fund
and asset management
income

Other income 191 – 191 Other income

Total income1 78,744 26,959 105,703 Cash income

Total operating expenses (63,336) 7,1192 (56,217) Cash operating expenses

Operating profit 15,408 34,078 49,486 Adjusted EBITDA4

Net financing costs (26,756) 9,0953 (17,661) Cash financing costs

Share of profit in associate – – –

(Loss)/profit before tax (11,348) 43,173 31,825

Taxation credit/(charge) on ordinary activities 1,207 (812) 395 Cash taxation

(Loss)/profit after tax  (10,141) 42,361 32,220

   (4,983) Capital expenditure

   27,237 Free cash flow5

1 Total income is largely derived from income from portfolio investments plus income from managing debt portfolios for our discretionary funds and
other third parties, and income from asset management and servicing, being commission on balance sheet cash collections for third-parties and fee
income received. The other items add back loan portfolio amortisation to get to balance sheet cash collections. Amortisation reflects a reduction in
the statement of financial position carrying value of the portfolio investments arising from balance sheet cash collections, which are not allocated to